

NO. 62894-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Avalon Care Center - Federal Way, L.L.C., Petitioner,

v.

Clifford Wayne Woodall, Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF TO APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO
APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

Stephen Hornbuckle
1621 114th Avenue SE, Ste 123
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel: (425) 679-0742
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 30 PM 4:02

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFF AGREES THAT CLIFFORD WAYNE WOODALL AND SHARON KING MUST PURSUE THEIR CLAIMS THROUGH THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF HENRY WAYNE WOODALL.....	1
III. SUR-REPLY TO AVALON’S REPLY REGARDING THE APPEAL OF THE ORDER DENYING ARBITRATION OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS.....	1
A. Wrongful death claims in Washington are not derived from the person of the decedent and non-signatory heirs should no be subject to an arbitration agreement not signed by them.....	2
B. Under Washington law, an Arbitration Agreement is not an Affirmative Defense that can be Asserted Against a Wrongful Death Claim.....	3
IV. PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW....	8
A. The court should accept review and reverse the order compelling arbitration of the survival claims.....	9
1. Clifford Wayne Woodall is the Plaintiff in this matter, not the estate of Wayne Woodall	9
2. Severance of the Fee-Splitting Clause will not cure the error of the order compelling arbitration...	12
B. Reply to Avalon’s Argument Regarding the Necessity of an Evidentiary Hearing.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Nothing in RAP 2.3(b) Implies that this Court Should not Consider all of Plaintiff's Arguments that the Arbitration Agreement Should be set Aside as Procedurally and Substantively Unconscionable.....	16
D. Avalon does not Address the Plain Language of RCW 70.129.005.....	17
E. The Capacity of Wayne Woodall to Contract is a Legal Issue and Should be the Subject of a Jury Trial..	19
F. Plaintiff did Raise the Issue of Burden of Proof at the Trial Court Level.....	20
G. The Trial Court Erred in Setting Aside the Affidavit of George Glass, MD.....	21
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 345, 103 P.3d 773 (2005)	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn.App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993)	7
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980)	20
<i>Dexter Horton Boldg. Co. v. King County</i> , 10 Wash.2d 186, 116 P.2d 507 (1941)	19
<i>Durand v. Heney</i> , 33 Wash. 38, 79 P. 775 (1903)	20
<i>Estate of Larson, Matter of</i> , 694 P.2d 1051, 103 Wn.2d 517, 521 (1985).....	10
<i>Ginocchio v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 46 Wash.App. 843, 847-48, 733 P.2d 551 (1987)	4
<i>Gray v. Goodson</i> , 61 Wash.2d 319, 378 P.2d 413 (1963)	3
<i>Hewitt v. Miller</i> , 11 Wash.App. 72, 521 P.2d 244 (1974)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Firchau</i> , 88 Wash.2d 109, 558 P.2d 194 (1977)	19
<i>Johnson v. Ottomeier</i> , 45 Wash.2d 419, 423, 275 P.2d 723 (1954)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wash.App. 446, 465, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	11, 12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 144 Wash.2d 160, 26 P3d 925 (2001)	7
<i>Ostheller v. Spokane & Inland Empire R. Co.</i> , supra, 107 Wash, at pae 681, 182 P. at pages 631, 362.....	4

<i>Parrish v. Jones</i> , 722 P.2d 878, 44 Wn.App. 449, 455 (1986)	10
<i>Peters v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 29 Wash.2d 899, 239 P.2d 1055 (1952)	19
<i>Quesnell v. State</i> , 517 P.2d 568, 83 Wn.2d 224 (1973)	20
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairer Cty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 380, 46 P.3d 789 (2002)	17
<i>Saucier v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wash.</i> , 954 P.2d 285, 90 Wn.App. 46, 465-66 (Wash.App.Div. 3 1998)	10
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000, 1004-05 (Wash. 2007)	22
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636, 656, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989)	19
<i>Warner v. McCaughan</i> , 77 Wash. 2d 178, 179, 460 P.2d 272 (1969)	9
<i>West v. Ziebell</i> , 87 Wash.2d 198, 550 P.2d 522 (1976)	6
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 153 Wash.2d 293, 309, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)	13

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>*Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> , 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009)	2, 3
--	------

STATE STATUTES

RAP 2.3(b)	9, 13, 15, 16, 22
RAP 2.4	17
RCW 4.20.060	9, 10, 11
RCW 4.24.010	5, 8

RCW 7.04.040.....	20
RCW 70.129.....	18, 19
RCW 70.129.005.....	9, 17, 18
RCW 70.129.105.....	9, 18, 19

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION

Art. 1 § 21.....	19
